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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (RIVETS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1974

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of July 1974
Present:
His ExcerLLeENcY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNGIL

WHEREAs by the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 12) 1973%,
made pursuant to section 10E of the Tariff and Development Board Act
1961 and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, the portion of the Customs
Tariff specified in the First Schedule to that order was suspended and the
duties and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule to that
order were temporarily imposed and created on the recommendation of
the Emergency Protection Authority: And whereas the said temporary
duties and exemptions from duty are now included in the Customs
Tariff by the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Amendment Order 1974}
made pursuant to section 11 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974
and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966: And whereas the Tariff and
Development Board has since recommended that the said temporary
duties and exemptions from duty should be revoked:

Now therecfore, pursuant to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of
duty and exemptions specified in the Second Schedule hereto are
necessary for the protection of an industry in New Zealand, hereby
makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Rivets) Amendment Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its
notification in the Gazette.

2. Portion of Tariff suspended—The portion of the Customs
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended.

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.

4. Consequential revocations—The Customs Tariff (Consolidation)
Amendment Order 19741 is hereby amended by revoking so much of the
Second Schedule as relates to items 83.09.024, 83.09.025 and 83.09.026.
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SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number Description

Unit

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July

Year

Normal
Tariff

British
Preferential

Other
Preferential
Rates of
Duty

Chapter 83

Miscellaneous articles of base metal

83.09 Clasps, frames with clasps for handbags and the like,
buckles, buckle-clasps, hooks, eyes, eyelets, and the
like, of base metal, of a kind commonly used for
clothing, travel goods, handbags, or other textile
or leather goods; tubular rivets and bifurcated
rivets, of base metal:

611
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83.09.024

83.09.025

83.09.026

Tubular rivets and bifurcated rivets:
Tubular rivets, blind:
As may be approved by the Minister and
under such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Other kinds

thous-
ands

thous-
ands

thous-
ands

1974

1974
1975
1976
1977

1974
1975
1976
1977

Freet

38
36%
349/
30%

10%,
10%
109
109

Aul Free

Aul Free
Can209%
CPC20%

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

1Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Pr (f)ther ol
s . eferenti
Number Description Unit ot o R]a)tes of
orm: T1t1S! ul
Year Tariff Preferential v
Chapter 83
Miscellaneous articles of base metal
83.09 Clasps, frames with clasps for handbags and the like,

buckles, buckle-clasps, hooks, eyes, eyelets, and the
like, of base metal, of a kind commonly used for
clothing, travel goods, handbags, or other textile
or leather goods; tubular rivets and bifurcated
rivets, of base metal:

9611
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83.05.024

83.09.025

83.09.026

Tubular rivets and bifurcated rivets:
Tubular rivets, blind:
As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe

Other ..

Other kinds

thous-
ands

thous-
ands

thous-
ands

1974

1974

1974

Freet

25%

5%

Freet Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

25% Aul Free
Canl15Y%
CPC15Y%

5% Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

+0r such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is infended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the temporary rates of Customs duty on rivets imposed by the
Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 12) 1973,
The amendments were recommended by the Tariff and Development Board.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 1 August 1974.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



